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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Denton Avenue, 1,075 SE of the ¢/l

North Point Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7839 Denton Avenue)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7" Council District
*  Case No. 04-105-A.

Samue! C. Haffer
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administralive Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Samuel Christopher Haffer.
The Petitioner seeks relief from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 102.4 of the Baltimore Counly Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet, to
permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, and a front yard setback of 25
feet in lieu of the required average of 37°, and to permit construction of a replacement dwelling on
a lot that does not abut a 30° right-of-way. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on the site plan submitied with the Petition filed and marked into evidence
as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
26-127 of the Baltimore County Code, which allows an individual to seek variance relief for an
owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, any
propetty owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects to the relief
requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for a
determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commigsioner/Deputy
Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
26-127 (b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and there

being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation

contained within the case file.



The information contained therein indicates that the subject lot is located in an older
community that was platted and recorded in the 1920s, well prior to the adoption of zoning
regulations in Baltimore County. Thus, the property lacks sufficient width to maintain current
setback requirements. Moreover, Denton Avenue is a narrow road, with a 24-foot wide paved
roadway. In addition, the property is a waterfront lot, located adjacent to Shallow Creek in Fort
Howard. Thus, development of the lot must conform to Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas
requirements and any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM) to mitigate any impacts. Due to these site constraints, the
requested relief is necessary in order to redevelop the lot as proposed.

The proposed construction will replace an existing dwelling and will maintain the
required front setback of 25 feet. However, due to the narrow width of the lot, side setbacks of
only 15 feet to the north and 5 feet to the south will be provided. It was indicated that placement of
the new house where proposed would result in the least amount of intrusion into the required
Buffer Management Area required by the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations. Moreover, it
will allow continued use of an existing driveway on the north side of the property, which provides
access to the water by the Petitioner and his neighbors to the south (Richard and Leona Toland),
who currently do not have such access. In this regard, a signed statement of support for the
proposal was received from Mr. & Mrs. Toland who will be the most impacted by the request.

Based upon all of the evidence contained within the case file, I find that the relief
requested meets the spirit and intent of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and will not result in any
detriment to the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale. Given the age of the
subdivision, the long ago established right-of-way for Denton Avenue and the environmental

SV ; regulations now applicable to this site, it is clear that relief is warranted. There were no adverse
comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and strict compliance would result in a
practical difficulty for the Petitioner. For all of these reasons, | am persuaded to grant the variance.
However, as noted above, the proposed development is subject to compliance with Chesapeake

Bay Critical Areas requirements and any recommendations made by the Department of
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Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) to mitigate the impacts the
proposed improvements may have on the Bay and its tributaries.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this Q‘MO day of September 2003 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking reliel

from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 102.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, and a front yard setback of 25
feel in lieu of the required average of 37°, and to permit construction of a replacement dwelling on
a lot that does not abut a 30’ right-of-way, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Development of the subject lot shall be in compliance with any
recommendations made by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM) relative to Chesapeake Bay Critical
Areas regulations and any other applicable environmental regulations.

3) Compliance with any standards/regulations relative to construction in the
flood plain, which may be implemented by the Bureau of Development
Plans Review and the Department of Permits and Development

Management.

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

777/
FAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 © Fax: 410-887-3468

James I Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidl, Zoning Commissioner

September 24, 2003

Mr. Samuel C. Haffer
7839 Denilon Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
/S Denton Avenue, 1,075 SE of the ¢/l North Point Road
(7839 Denton Avenue)
15" Election District — 7" Council District

Samuel C. Haffer - Petitioner
Case No. 04-105-A

Dear Mr. Haffer:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matier.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

("-—‘_.r

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Agnapolis, Md. 21401
DEPRM: People's Counsel; Casg File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintad on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7822 DENTON AVE. , BALTQ  MD 2129
which is presently zoned __ DR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1502.5‘0'1 AND 102 4 BCZR.
W PERMT 4 57 SIDE YARD SETBACK IN L oF e, 10° A AWD A FRWT YD
SETeack. OF 25/ I LI OF THE AvEmacE OF 37" A To PBUMIT consTRuGTow

OF AyDWBUWING ow A LOT TUAT ToBs NOT ABUT A 30" RIGHT OF WAy,
REPLACEM EWNT

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
_ AMUEL CHRSTOPER. HAFTER
Name - Type or Print Nare - Typs ot P '
Slgnature - Signature ; F ;g |
Address ) Telephone No. Name - Type or I5rint -
City State ~ Zip Code Signature
Afttorney For Petitioner: 75’59 WON AE. _ | 40“477’3942
Address K “ Telephone No
PALTo. MDD 21219
Name - Type or Print | City ' State Zip Code
* ) Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
ererey S Deecan
Company Name ‘ '
S | _ 2309 PBLAR RD.  40-893700
:-fddr S8 Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo.
TN FALSTON MO 21047

(r-City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

eyl mamiiimm

T — — T e e e ———— i A e e
earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
lay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

5 of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted,

Zoning Commissionear of Baltimore County

{No. O 4 Log R Reviewed By _AJL—-

&y REY 10025/01 Estimated Posting Date _
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Aﬁdaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Bailtimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at %‘2‘5@ WN 7‘<\/B _ i
PATIMORE MD 21249
y

State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which !/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

zoned property, ferwhieh-am-<Undersized-botivariance-i-beingroquested-underseparatedover. This narrower width,
although sufficient for the summer homes constructed at the time that the property was subdivided, is not practical for the
proposed conversion to an expanded permanent residence, typical throughout this neighborhood, when the (10) foot side
yard setbacks are apphied.

The Subject Property 1s (:50) feet wide, (5) feet narrower in width than the current minimu \Bidth allowed in DR-5.5

Strict compliance with the (10) foot side yard setback would create a practical difficulty for the intended use of the
property. Since this is a waterfront lot, it is essential that vehicular access to the water be maintained. The current owner,
as well as the neighbor to the left, both use the existing driveway to launch and retrieve watercraft, In order to continue to
efficiently use the property and to maintain access to the water, with the reconstructed house and preserving the vegetated
buffer between the properties, it would be necessary to orient the house further to one side than the other.

Maintaining a (30) foot wide building, and reducing the south side side-yard to (5) feet, would leave (15) feet on the north
side for access to the water and would be more complimentary to the Architecture of the proposed dwelling.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

b

Signature Signature
SAMVEL, CHRISTOPHER HAFFER
Name - Type or Print ' Name - Type or Print

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _25th day of _Augqust , __2003 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

_Samuel Christopher Haffer
e Aftiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identiried to me as such Aftiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

S " “ . .
T My Commission Expires 5{ (/ O
REV 10/25/01 L
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Aflidavitin Support of Admi

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
- follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7m WO N AV,

nistrative Variance

;Efm MORE MD 2242
y State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The Subject Property is (50) feet wide, (5) feet narrower in width than the current minimum ' 'gth allowed in DR-5.5
zoned property, feswhich-an-tIndersized-Lot—vanance-is-benp-requesiCd UIUCT-sepate s-08%er, This narrower width,
although sufficient for the summer homes constructed at the time that the property was subdivided, is not practical for the
proposed conversion to an expanded permanent residence, typical throughout this neighborhood, when the (10) foot side

yard setbacks are applied.

Strict compliance with the {10) foot side yard setback would create a practical difficulty for the intended use of the
property. Since this is a waterfront lot, it is essential that vehicular access to the water be maintained. The current owner,
as well as the neighbor to the left, both use the existing driveway to launch and retrieve watercraft. In order to continue to
efficiently use the property and to maintain access to the water, with the reconstructed house and preserving the vegetated

buffer between the properties, it would be necessary to orient the house further to one side than the other,

Maintaining a (30) foot wide building, and reducing the south side side-yard to (5) feet, would leave (15) feet on the north
side for access to the water and would be more complimentary to the Architecture of the proposed dwelling.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Slgnature ; Signature

SMMVEL CHRISTOPHER. HATFER.

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

1
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _25th day of August ,_2003 | before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

samuel Christopher Haffer
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Afflani{s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

RS otary Public
c e e My Commission Expires é/‘/’ &

REV 10/25/01 ”
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (620 DEVIoR AVG -, BACD, WD 21219
which is presently zoned __ PR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?\ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counly and which is described tn the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | 2672, 43¢, 1 AND |02, 4 Bz HND 3038 BeZR
To PERmiT p- SIDE YARD SETRACK oF b FRLIN LIEV oF |0 ¢T. AND A FRewr SEMBACK oF

25 FT. IN LIEV oF THE NeERAse OF 37ET, AND T Permir Cowsmurionw) of A Dwa L ind—-
ON A LOT THWAT oS NoT e ABUT A 30 FT, RipI4T- OF - y, (.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliies of
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
t5 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
. ﬁfzkmvﬂ, CHRISTopHeR HATTER
Name - Type or Print ame - 1ypear Prt

Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State ~ " Zip Code Signature } -
Attorney For Petitioner: 753? DBNT‘E)N AT . 410'47 7“ 394‘7
Address Telephone No.

_ | BALTD. MD 21219
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
— Representative to be Contacted:
Signature -Et,{ d
Company Name '
i 2309 BELAIR RD. 4i0-693- 2700
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No
_ FALLSTON MDD 21047
City State Zip Code City State Zin Code

et el syt T, — i P T e e ———ticie L —— — e ——— e — " — — ]
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,

this day of _ _ . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O'Af lOg A Reviewed By ______-;)__ - .

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _




ZONING DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
FOR
7839 DENTON AVENUE, BALTIMORE, MD 21219

D

Beginning at a point on the Nerthr side of Denton Avenue which is a 24 foot wide
Right of Way, at the distance of 1075 {eet Southeast of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street; North Point Road, the following courses and distances:

South 30° 07’ East 50 feet
South 54° 30" West 165.78 feet to a wooden bulkhead on Shallow Creek

Along the bulkhead to the division line between Lots 20 & 21
North 54° 30° East 204.97 feet to the place of beginning.

BEING Lot #21 on an untitled plat and recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book
W.P.C. No. 7, folio 140, containing 0.21 acres, more or less. Also being known as 7839
Denton Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21219 and located in the 15" Election District and 7"

Councilmanic District.
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.._(D %~ /05-/

Petltloner/Developer

f) ¢ Aoat " t ""ﬂ . H
gt A e B

Date of Hearing/Closing;: 5?/32 /O 2

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:
This letter is to certfty under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

P e ¢ 3 .
at TR A DTN A F

+ >

This sign(s) were posted on 9 / 7 / 0%
(Month, Day, Year)

Smcerely,
é__%_.%mf gé’ G /59 3
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

(VIAZTID DG LE

A mtm (PI'IIlth Name)
B mmm ol st £ ST DO
i ncn 8 (Address)
| BT, Mb. 212357
(City, State,ZipCode)

Y10 -9%% - 4490
(Telephone Number)

LR it ] Rl bl T Ty



DAL TIMURE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT -F_\./IANAG EMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

04 r
1se Number 047 [Og -A Address 785‘:{ DENT@‘\S ﬁ\/ﬁ.

ntact Person: \_)GH:Q L_.E,UU |_9 Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planne: Pleasa Prant Your Namea

ling Date: 8 / Zﬁlﬁa q Posting Date: ﬂ_l07/03 Closing Date: C{[ZZ!O;S

Iy contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
‘ougn the contact person (planner) using the case number. g

POSTING/COST: The petittoner must use one of the SIgn posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs.  Any
‘'eposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
S again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
RHroperty on or belfore the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date,

DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearnng. Please understand that even if there 1s no formal
request for a public hearing, the process 1s not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file wiil be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may. (a) grant the requested relief: (0) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order thal the matler be set in for a public heanng. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied. or wili go 1o public hearing The order will be mailed to you by First Class malil.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a publc hearing
'whether due to a neighoor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commssioner), notihcation will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of :ne hearing date. time and location. As when the sign was ongmally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwvarded to
this office. -

I- 1 + 1 4
[ Lo J.._.f_rn. w ad ma

Utioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
04

se Number 29~ IOE -A Address_zg Z‘)CI DEM‘_’@\J B'UE‘.L

ioner's Name :Sﬁm(!E(_ HAFFE R Telephone &10 -_4[77- 3‘?47
C\_lpl/_og Closing Date: q \2‘2— I_O '&

rding for Sign. __To Pernut A Sipe YARD SETBAK OE 5 AT _n] LIEU o 10 FT

ERewr SETAAKE oF 25 T N LIEU &~ THE MNERAGE OF 37T AND

b PERMir Canisrrucrion) ¢ A REPLACEMEATY DWELLINGE o] A toT THAT

xES NeT ABUT A 2OFET RieHT-oF-umy

sting Date:

'WCR - Rewnsed 5,28,C0

BALTIMORE CCUMT « DEPARTMVENT OF RPERMITS AND DEYELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

!q;-!."bﬂ!-f.

Rl i a2



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR LZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs assaociated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

iy inisi
s s & il - . ]

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: Q 4‘ . J@ 5 - LB‘

Petitioner: ____HNEFNER | _
Address or Location: 25 4 T /‘QEMT'(N\,) ALY, k., ;

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: (H [Z,A %ﬁgﬁﬁggﬁ (INLC
Address: _ 2209 hzc AR BD _SUITH

Telephone Number: 4o 9% 3 700

M
o

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

E‘E Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

29

September 22, 2003

Samuel Christopher Haffer
7839 Denton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219

Dear Mr. Haffer:
RE: Case Number: 04-105-A, 7839 Denton Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 28, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

"w. (_‘J/LMQ-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

o People's Counse]
Jeffrey Deegan, 2309 Belair Road, Fallsion 21047

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad wilh Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road
‘Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 11, 2003
Mail Stop #1205

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting 9f: September &, 2003

Ttem No.: 098’Q9111

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or ilncorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Flre Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the Couniy's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wilh Soybean nk
onh Recyclad Papo
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., (Governor Stai-e rh ] T w ! Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael S. Steele, Li. Governor f i { Neil J. Podersen, Addministraior
Adminlstration
MAAYLAID DE243TNENT )F T.%AHSPOHT-H‘IL}.“I

Date: 9.0+ 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. /o & ( JLL)
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Hart:

This oftice has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] adl

A Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My ielephone number/toll-irec number is
Maryland Relay Serviece for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800,201,7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone 410.545.0300 °© www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco R E C El VE N

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley@ﬁé \‘TU’( ocr

DATE: September 24, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 04-105
Address 7839 Denton Ave (Haffer Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 8, 2003

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the

extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code),

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: September 12, 2003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, DirectorR E CE , VE DDATE: September 18, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management SEP 2 9 200 ]

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, IIZ ONI N G COMMISSIONE R

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-105 — Administrative Varaince

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Mgﬁ.u\ Q.g.uu‘t)-\,
Section Chief: {;z ;444 2 L%ZLA

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor RE CE I VE D

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 15, 2003

ZONNG COmMSSoNp
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The flood protection elevation for this site 15 10.4 feet,

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

In accordance with Bill No. 18-90, Section 26-276, filling within a flood plain is
prohibiied.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor ({ucluding basements) of residential
(commercial) development,

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A,
International Building Code adopted by the county.

RWRB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-09-15-2003-ITEM NO 105-09262003



RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE ¥ BEFORE THE
VARIANCE
7829 Denton Avenue, S/Side Denton Ave, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1,075 SE North Point Road

15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Samuel Christopher Haffer
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-105-A
* W W % * % L # % ¥ * K o5
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. VMM Q .
7S

f
ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

L3y

EMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18" day of September, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Jeffrey Deegan, 2309 Belair Road, Fallston, MD 21047,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

o R , Ww /, /WW%W;
RECTH TER MAX ZAMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Peru-unu”n



/841 Denton Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

September 8, 2003

Baltimore County

Department of Permits & Development Management
Zoning Review Office

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Administrative Variance Case Number 04-105A
/7839 Denton Avenue

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

We are the owner-occupants of 7841 Denton Avenue. Our property and home
lie immediately next to the subject property on the left side. This is the side on
which the petitioner, Mr. Haffer, is seeking the zoning variance for the 5 feet side
yard set back in lieu of 10 feet set back requirement.

We would like to take this opportunity to formally express our full support for
this variance request.

Since these properties are waterfront lots, it is very important that we are able to
maintain vehicular access to the water., Our property does not have this type of

access and we rely on our adjoining neighbor, Mr. Haffer, for vehicular access to

the water. By granting the relief requested you would be allowing us to continue
to use the property efficiently by maintaining access to the water.

Thank you for considering our comments. Please contact either of us at 410-
477-8672 if you have questions or require further information.

rely,

Richard J. Aoland | eona A. Toland




Continuation of “Practical Hardship” explanation for Zoning Case # 04 105 A re; 7839 Denton Ave. Balto., MD 21219

The subject property abuts an existing 24 ft. wide Right of Way, which was established with the original subdivision and
Plat recordation in the early 1920’s. This property lies approximately 200 {t from a Right of Way which meets the cutrent
minimum width and could involve as many as (9) properties if a concentric widening were proposed. Since Denton Ave,
exists, and front setbacks vary greatly, it is highly unlikely that we would be able to convince enough neighbors to give up
frontage for such an improvement. If we could, we would be creating front yard setback issues with most of the existing
homes.,

The front yard setback in the DR-5.5 Zoning District is 25 ft, which is where the original house was constructed. In order
to meet critical area requirements and maintain the least amount of intrusion into the 100 ft Buffer Management Area
(BMA), it would be important to be able to keep the reconstructed home as close to Denton Ave. as possible. We are
trading “one-for one™ the amount of impervious area within the BMA, and every foot we move toward the water, takes
away from the building size, and since this lot is already 5 ft. narrower than those currently allowed in the DR-3.5, the
desired square footage is being achieved in the depth of the home.
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING |[V|VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS 7659 DeNTON AVE_,BALTO.LMD‘ZQD SEE PAGES 5 8 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR_ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

.D \ @

SUBDIVISION NAME }JNTITLE’D PLAT -
: NA POINT OF BEGINNING \

PLAT BOOK # 7 FoLIo # 140 10T #.21  SECTION # 1075 To NORTH PoINT RD. \
owner_SAMUEL C. HAFFER -
| _ AN

PROPOSED (3) STt
FRAME DWELLING

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: { = 1000

LOCATION INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICT ok
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7P
"=200" scaLE map #  SE B8l § 1

“zonine DR 5.5
o7 size 0-21 AC. D096 st

ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
Pufag?z/ PRIVATE
= D 5; SET K SEWER 3/ E]
PROPOSE WATER
IN LIEU OF THE 10'REQD YES, NO
CHESAPEAKE BAY ‘ B
CRITICAL AREA

BUILDING
PRIOR ZONING HEARING

@\ét 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN A-9 E/ ]
! HISTORIC PROPERTY
ﬁ ,; / 0 &

LONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM CASE #

AL | 105

-

!
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